244,418,294   60,192,175   181,087,189   990  634,102,392

Open position 90,345,025  15,927,794   (515,933)  (1,783,052)  2,148

Azerbaijan Industry Bank OJSC
Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

65

29   Risk management policies (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% change in the AZN against the relevant foreign
currencies at the reporting date. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity where the AZN strengthens 10% against the relevant
currency. For a 10% weakening of the AZN against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on
the profit and equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 Profit for the year  Equity

31 December

2023
31 December

2022
31 December

2023
31 December

2022

 AZN AZN AZN AZN

USD  1,592,779   567,707   1,274,224   454,166

EUR  (51,593)  (76,895)  (41,275)  (61,516)

GBP  (178,305)  (147,224)  (142,644)  (117,780)

Other currencies  215   254   172   203

AZN

USD
USD 1=

AZN
1.7000

EUR
EUR 1=

AZN
1.9265

GBP
GBP

1=
AZN

2.2925

Other
currenc

ies

31
December

2022
Total

Non-derivative financial assets
Cash and balances with the CBAR  22,556,995  7,121,982 994,930 18,659  123   30,692,689
Due from banks  19,006,597  215,466,439 54,415,366 169,686,270 14,329  458,589,001
Loans and advances to customers  176,961,674   58,360,358   -   -   -   235,322,032
Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income  1,957,004  -  -   -   -   1,957,004
Other financial assets 8,098,940  341,869   37,190   -   -   8,477,999

Total non-derivative financial
assets 228,581,210  281,290,648   55,447,486   169,704,929   14,452  735,038,725

Non-derivative financial
liabilities
Due to Central Bank of the
Republic of Azerbaijan  68,939  - - - -  68,939
Amounts due to banks and
government agencies  56,947,736  110,096,849 2  -   -   167,044,587
Deposits by customers 70,193,402 164,835,926 55,941,423 171,177,173 11,912 462,159,836
Other financial liabilities 5,763,456  680,801   275,013   -   -   6,719,270

Total non-derivative financial
liabilities 132,973,533  275,613,576   56,216,438   171,177,173   11,912  635,992,632

Open position 95,607,677  5,677,072   (768,952)  (1,472,244)  2,540

Azerbaijan Industry Bank OJSC
Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

66

29   Risk management policies (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity (continued)

This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on USD, EUR and GBP receivables and payables in the
Group at the end of the reporting period. In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not always a
representative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure